Philips
Semiconductors
AN1998
An FM/IF system for DECT and other
high speed GFSK applications
Yanpeng Guo 1997 Aug 20
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
Philips Semiconductors Application note

AN1998An FM/IF system for DECT and other high speed
GFSK applications:  SA639
1997 Aug 20 9
VI.  CONCLUSIONS
A Philips low voltage high performance FM/IF system (SA639)
based GFSK modem evaluation board is presented.  Experimental
performance evaluation including bit error rate (BER), sensitivity to
frequency off-set, and sensitivity to FM deviation variation of this
system has been conducted based on DECT specifications.  Results
indicate that a superior performance can be achieved with the
Philips FM/IF systems for high speed digital wireless applications.
Table 4.  Customer Application Component List for GMSK/GFSK Demoboard
Qty. Part Value Volt Part Reference Part Description Vendor Mfg Part Number
Surface Mount Capacitors
1 6.8pF 50V C14 Cap.  cer.  1206 NPO ±5% Garrett Philips 1206CG689C9BB2
1 15pF 50V C2, C15 Cap.  cer.  1206 NPO ±5% Garrett Philips 1206CG150J9BB2
1 18pF 50V C31 Cap.  cer.  1206 NPO ±5% Garrett Philips 1206CG180J9BB2
1 22pF 50V C10 Cap.  cer.  1206 NPO ±5% Garrett Philips 1206CG220J9BB2
1 33pF 50V C9 Cap.  cer.  1206 NPO ±5% Garrett Philips 1206CG330J9BB2
1 39pF 50V C6 Cap.  cer.  1206 NPO ±5% Garrett Philips 1206CG390J9BB2
1 47pF 50V C21 Cap.  cer.  1206 NPO ±5% Garrett Philips 1206CG470J9BB2
2 68pF 50V C24, C26 Cap.  cer.  1206 NPO ±5% Garrett Philips 1206CG680J9BB2
2 100pF 50V C18, C20 Cap.  cer.  1206 NPO ±5% Garrett Philips 1206CG101J9BB2
1 220pF 50V C28 Cap.  cer.  1206 NPO ±5% Garrett Philips 1206CG221J9BB2
1 330pF 50V C19, C25 Cap.  cer.  1206 NPO ±5% Garrett Philips 1206CG331J9BB2
3 1000pF 50V C4, C12 Cap.  cer.  1206 NPO ±5% Garrett Philips 1206CG102J9BB2
2 2200pF 50V C27, C30 Cap.  cer.  1206 NPO ±5% Garrett Philips 1206CG222J9BB2
3 0.01µF 50V C3, C11, C29 Cer Cap 1206 X7R ±10% Garrett Philips 12062R103K9BB2
7 0.1µF 50V C7, C16, C17, C22, C23, C32,
C35 Cer Cap 1206 X7R ±10% Garrett Philips 12062R104K9BB2
3 15µF 10V C8, C33, C34 Tantalum Capacitor Chips Garrett Philips 49MC106C006KOAS
Surface Mount Variable Capacitors
3 5-30pF C1, C5, C13 Trimmer capacitor Kent Elect Kyocera CTZ3S-30C-W1
Surface Mount Resistors
1 0Ω 50V R4 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW000E
1 10Ω 50V R1 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW100E
1 24Ω 50V R17 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW240E
1 39Ω 50V R15 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW390
1 220Ω 50V R16 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW221E
1 510Ω 50V R7 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW511E
1 560Ω 50V R13 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW561E
1 1kΩ 50V R12 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW102E
1 1.2kΩ 50V R14 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW122E
1 1.3kΩ 50V R8 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW132E
1 5.1kΩ 50V R11 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW512E
2 5.6kΩ 50V R5, R6 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW562E
1 10kΩ 50V R9 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW223E
1 22kΩ 50V R2 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW223E
3 33kΩ 50V R3 Res.  chip 1206 ±5% Garrett Rohm MCR18JW333E
Surface Mount Variable Resistors
1 20kΩ 50V VR1 Trimmer Resistor .25W ±20% Garrett Philips ST-4TA203
1 500kΩ 50V VR2 Trimmer Resistor .25W ±20% Garrett Philips ST-4TA504
Surface Mount Switch
1 SPDT SW1 4mm Selector Switch Garrett Philips CS-412YTA
Surface Mount Inductors
1 120nH L2 Chip Inductor 1008 ±10% Coilcraft Coilcraft 1008CS-331XKBB
1 180nH L1 Chip Inductor 1008 ±10% Coilcraft Coilcraft 1008CS-331XKBB
2 680nH L4, L5 Chip Inductor 1008 ±10% Digikey TOKO 380NB-R68M
1 1.8µH L7 Chip Inductor 1210 ±10% Garrett J.W. Miller PM20-1R8K
1 2.7µH L9 Chip Inductor 1210 ±10% Garrett J.W. Miller PM20-2R7K
1 4.7µH L3 Chip Inductor 1210 ±10% Garrett J.W. Miller PM20-4R7K
1 6.8µH L6 Chip Inductor 1210 ±10% Garrett J.W. Miller PM20-6R8K
1 10µH L8 Chip Inductor 1210 ±10% Garrett J.W. Miller PM20-100K
Philips Semiconductors Application note
AN1998An FM/IF system for DECT and other high speed
GFSK applications:  SA639
1997 Aug 20 10